Freescale Semiconductor
Addendum
Document Number: QFN_Addendum
Rev. 0, 07/2014
Addendum for New QFN
Package Migration
This addendum provides the changes to the 98A case outline numbers for products covered in this book.
Case outlines were changed because of the migration from gold wire to copper wire in some packages. See

4 Ordering Information
This section contains ordering information for the device numbering system.
Example of the device numbering system:
Table 19. Conducted Susceptibility, EFT/B
Parameter Symbol Conditions fOSC/fBUS Result Amplitude1
(Min)
1 Data based on qualification test results. Not tested in production.
Unit
Conducted susceptibility, electrical
fast transient/burst (EFT/B)
VCS_EFT
VDD = 3.3 V
TA = 25 oC
package type
32-pin LQFP
8 MHz
crystal
8 MHz bus
A 2.3
kV
B 4.0
C >4.0
D >4.0
Table 20. Susceptibility Performance Classification
Result Performance Criteria
A No failure The MCU performs as designed during and after exposure.
B
Self-recovering
failure
The MCU does not perform as designed during exposure. The MCU returns
automatically to normal operation after exposure is removed.
C Soft failure
The MCU does not perform as designed during exposure. The MCU does not return to
normal operation until exposure is removed and the RESET pin is asserted.
D Hard failure
The MCU does not perform as designed during exposure. The MCU does not return to
normal operation until exposure is removed and the power to the MCU is cycled.
E Damage
The MCU does not perform as designed during and after exposure. The MCU cannot
be returned to proper operation due to physical damage or other permanent
performance degradation.
MC9S08QE8 Series Data Sheet, Rev. 8
Freescale Semiconductor30
Package Information
5 Package Information
5.1 Mechanical Drawings
The following pages are mechanical drawings for the packages described in Table 21.
Table 21. Package Descriptions
Pin Count Package Type Abbreviation Designator Case No. Document No.
32 Quad Flat No-Leads QFN FM 2078 98ASA00071D
32 Low Quad Flat Package LQFP LC 873A 98ASH70029A
28 Small Outline Integrated Circuit SOIC WL 751F 98ASB42345B
20 Small Outline Integrated Circuit SOIC WJ 751D 98ASB42343B
16 Plastic Dual In-line Package PDIP PG 648 98ASB42431B
16 Thin Shrink Small Outline Package TSSOP TG 948F 98ASH70247A
MC
Temperature range
Family
Memory
Status
Core
(C = –40 C to 85 C)(9 = Flash-based)
9 S08 XX
(MC = Fully qualified) Package designator (see Table 21)
Approximate flash size in Kbytes
QE 8 C
MC9S08QE8 Series Data Sheet, Rev. 8
Freescale Semiconductor 31